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The House met at ten of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*636. [The questioners (Shri Jagat Noarain and Shri Abdul Ghani) were absent. For gnswer, vide col. 4260 infra.}

*637. [Transferred to the 21st September, 1965.]

*638. Transferred to the 23rd September, 1965.

*639. [The questioner (Shri I. K.
Gujral) was absent. For answer, vide cols, 4260-61 infra.]

*640. [The questioner (Shri Bhanu

Pratap Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col. 4261 infra.]

*641, [The questioner (Shri Bhupesh Gupta) was absent. For answer, vide col. 4261-62 infra.]

*642. [The questioner (Shri Arjun

Arora) wag absent. For answer, vide cols. 4262-63 infra.]

MiINERAL SURVEY IN MapHYA PRADESH

(Surt V. M. CHORDIA: }
| Stme A. D. MANT:
*643. { Srt R. S. KHANDEKAR:
Surt DAYALDAS: KURRE:
ISHRI GURUDEV. GUPTA:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINEs be pleased to state:

(a) whether any request has been received from the Government ©of Madhya Pradesh asking the Indian Bureau of Mines ang Geological

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
V. M. Chordia.
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Survey of India‘io take up investigation work in respect of certain mineral surveys in the working programmes for 1965-66; and

(b) if so, whether the Government have accepted the proposal?

Tue MINISTER or STEEL aAND
MINES (Surr N, Sansva REeppy):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Preliminary investigations in the Narsinghpur district and systematic geological mapping and mineral assessment in the Raigarh district proposed by the Government of Madhya Pradesh have been included in the programme of the Geological
Survey of India for 1965-66.

Geophysical prospecting in the unleased sectors of the manganese belt is also likely to be included in the Fourth Five Year Plan of the Geological Survey of India.

Proposals for other investigations suggesteq by the Government of Madhya Pradesh are under consideration. -
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Surr A. D. MANI. Sir, the Minister made a reference to manganese ore, May I ask him whether the Government of Madhya Pradesh has indicated to the Government of India that fresh seams of manganese ore have been discovered in Madhys Pradesh?
May I ask him further for how long the manganese ore deposits in Madhya Pradesh will last, according to the statistics available to the Government of India?

Sert P. C. SETHI: I will not be able to say off hand how long the manganese ore deposits will last but we have got ample deposits of manganese ore in the Balaghat and Chhindwara Districts.

SHRI R. S. KHANDEKAR: In view of the high potential of mineral deposits in Madhyg Pradesh, may I ask the hon. Minister whether the Government proposes to set up industries in Madhys Pradesh in the next
Plan?

Ser1 P. C. SETHI: Sir, this js a Question regarding the Indian Bureau of Mines and Geological Survey of India. The setting up of industries does not fall within the purview of this question.

N L i - S et e
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Surr P. C. SETHI: I have no information gbout Mpysore. This is a question. regarding Madhya Pradesh.

Szrt SANTOKH SINGH: What is the quantum of manganese likely to be found in Madhya Pradesh and what is the percentage of purity of manganese in it?

SHrt P. C. SETHI: Ags I have stated earlier, it is not possible for me to give the exact quantity of manganese ore available.
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*644. [The questioner (Shri B. K.

Gaikwad) was absent. For answer, vide col. 4263 infra.]

t{ ] Hindi transliteration.

